WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1941

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No._195

(By Mr. Vickera)

PASSED March 5 1941

In Effect. from Passage

JARRETT PRINTING COMPANY, CHARLESTON, W. VA.

95

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 195

(BY MR. VICKERS)

[Passed March 5, 1941; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section one, article fifteen, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as last amended, relating to New River State College.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section one, article fifteen, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as last amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows: Article 15. West Virginia Institute of Technology.

Section 1. Change of Name; Supervision and Manage-2 ment. The New River State College, heretofore estabEnrolled S. B. No. 195]

lished and located at Montgomery, in Fayette county, shall 3 be continued, and shall be known as the West Virginia In-4 stitute of Technology. The educational affairs of the col-5 6 lege shall be under the control, supervision and management of the state board of education, as provided in sec-7 tion thirteen, article two of this chapter, and its financial 8 9 and business affairs shall be under the charge and control of the state board of control, as provided in section four, 10 11 article one, chapter twenty-five of the code. The rules 12 and regulations made by the president and faculty of this institution for its general government shall be sub-13 14 mitted to the state board of education for its approval. 15 The college shall offer instruction in home economics, 16 technological, commercial and industrial subjects, and 17 such other subjects as the state board of education may direct, and grant bachelor of arts and bachelor of science 18 19 degrees to students completing the required courses for 20 such degrees, and such other degrees as the state board of education may approve. 21

2

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the Takes effect. passage 1 \$ 600 Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within this the.... day of (...., 1941. 1 Governor. 1-8-3 Filed in the office of the Secretary of State MAR et West Virginia .-Wm. S. O'BRIEN, Secretary of State

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that

3